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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (Board) filed a complaint on 

June 25, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the funeral director and embalmer licenses of Lawrence A. Jones, Jr., are subject to discipline for actions related to the renewal of his licenses.  The Board filed an amended complaint on August 31, 2001.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 20, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Brian T. Rabineau represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Jones nor anyone representing him appeared.

Responses to Board’s Request for Admissions


The Board made an oral motion at the hearing to exclude Jones’ untimely responses to the Board’s request for admissions.  The Board argued that we should deem admitted all the 

matters set forth in the Board’s request for admissions because the responses were not received from Jones within 30 days after the request was served.  We took the motion under advisement. 


Jones is not represented by an attorney.  No person is required to be represented by an attorney before this Commission.  Section 621.035.
  Further, the procedures of this Commission “shall facilitate the filing and processing of such complaints without formal representation.”  Id.
The Board served on Jones a 20-page request for admissions, which included 90 separate, numbered requests.  It is not an easy matter for a non-attorney to respond to this volume of requests.  Therefore, we deny the Board’s motion to exclude Jones’ untimely responses to the Board’s request for admissions.  We grant an extension for Jones to respond to the request for admissions, and we consider his responses timely. 

Findings of Fact

1. Jones holds an expired funeral director license, No. 3042, and an expired embalmer license, No. 5750.  Those licenses expired on May 31, 2000.  

2. Jones’ licenses were expired at all relevant times herein.  During the two-year period after his licenses expired, Jones may obtain new licenses prior to their becoming void.

3. On or about June 5, 2000, Jones applied to renew his funeral directing and embalmer licenses, and submitted a personal check for the required fees in the amount of $260.

4. The Board issued renewal licenses to Jones.  Shortly thereafter, Jones’ personal check was returned for insufficient funds.

5. On or about July 7, 2000, the Board sent a certified letter to Jones informing him that his check was returned for insufficient funds.  The letter further informed him that his licenses were not valid and must be returned, and that he could renew them with the required payment, including a $25 returned check fee.  The letter was returned undelivered to the Board.

6. On or about August 31, 2000, the Board’s executive director contacted Jones by telephone and informed him that the Board’s 90-day renewal grace period was to expire that day.  Jones was informed that to renew after that date would require an additional reactivation fee of $100 per license.  Jones failed to respond and failed to renew the licenses.

7. On or about September 25, 2000, Warren Nichols, an investigator for the Board, spoke with Jones by telephone and arranged to meet him on September 28, 2000, for the purpose of receiving a money order for the required fee.  Jones cancelled the meeting.

8. The investigator continued attempts to make contact with Jones.  Voice messages were left on October 2, 6, 11, and 13, 2000.  Jones failed to return any of the calls.

9. On or about October 19, 2000, the investigator sent a certified letter to Jones setting forth his repeated attempts to make contact and informing Jones that he would inform the Board of the refusal to acknowledge its inquiry should Jones not respond within ten days.  The letter was returned undelivered to the investigator.

10. On or about December 7, 2000, the Board sent a certified letter to Jones informing him that he was being given one last opportunity to provide a cashier’s check or money order for the required fee.  The letter was returned undelivered to the Board.

11. On or about August 9, 2001, while performing a funeral home inspection, Nichols was introduced to Jones and was informed that Jones occasionally performed work as a funeral director at funeral establishments owned by Bishop & Brothers, LLC, d/b/a Duane E. Harvey Funeral Directors (Harvey Funeral Directors) at 4707 Truman Road and 9100 Blue Ridge Blvd., Kansas City, Missouri.  Nichols was informed that Jones was employed by the funeral establishments as a funeral director.  Jones did not have his license displayed at either establishment. 

12. On or about August 15, 2001, Jones sent a letter to the Board requesting duplicate copies of his licenses to be sent to the Harvey Funeral Directors establishment located at 4707 Truman Road, Kansas City, Missouri.  In his letter, Jones stated that he was working at the establishment on Truman Road.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Jones’ expired licenses are subject to discipline.  Sections 621.045 and 333.121.2.  Within two years of the renewal date of his licenses, Jones is entitled to pay delinquent renewal fees and be issued new licenses.  Section 333.081, RSMo Supp. 2001, provides:


1.  Each license issued to a funeral director or embalmer pursuant to this chapter shall expire unless renewed on or before the renewal date. . . .  The board shall renew any such license upon due application for renewal and upon the payment of the renewal fee[.]

*   *   *   


3.  The holder of an expired license shall be issued a new license by the board within two years of the renewal date after he or she has paid delinquent renewal fees.  Any license not renewed within two years shall be void. 
(Emphasis added.)  The Board has the burden to show that Jones has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Section 333.121.2(3)


The Board alleges that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(3), which provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or 

authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *   


(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation . . . in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]


The Board argues that Jones engaged in fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in securing his renewed licenses in that he paid for them with a check for which there were insufficient funds.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 744 (10th ed. 1993).


“Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”  Daffin v. Daffin, 567 S.W.2d 672, 677 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1978).  That duty arises when the concealer has superior knowledge.  Nigro v. Research College of Nursing, 876 S.W.2d 681, 686 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).


The evidence shows that Jones not only paid for his renewed licenses with a check for which there were insufficient funds, but he also persistently refused to submit proper payment to the Board for the renewal fees and has refused to pay the returned check fees.  Further, Jones has refused to return the licenses to the Board and has continued to work as a funeral director.  Jones 

denies that he has worked as a funeral director after his licenses expired, but the Board’s investigator, as well as Jones’ own letter requesting a copy of his license, indicate otherwise.  


All of the circumstances indicate that paying with a worthless check was not just a mistake.  By refusing to pay the fees or return the licenses and by continuing to work as a funeral director, Jones has attempted to conceal material facts from the Board and from his employer.  These circumstances demonstrate fraudulent intent and purposeful deception.  Therefore, we conclude that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(3) for using fraud, deception, and misrepresentation in securing his renewed licenses.  

II.  Section 333.121.2(5)


The Board alleges that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(5), which allows discipline for:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

The Board alleges that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline for misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in licensure renewal, which is a function or duty of the profession.  


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The persistent refusal to submit proper payment to the Board for the renewal fees and the refusal to return the licenses establishes intentional wrongdoing.  Jones admits that the functions and duties of professional licensure include licensure renewal.  

Therefore, we conclude that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline for misconduct in the performance of his professional duties under section 333.121.2(5).  


Fraud necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993).  By refusing to pay the renewal fees, refusing to return the licenses, and continuing to work as a funeral director, Jones engaged in fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of his professional duties.  We conclude that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline for fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty under section 333.121.2(5).

III.  Section 333.121.2(6)


The Board alleges that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(6), which allows discipline for:


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]


The Board cites section 333.021.2, which prohibits individuals from engaging in the practice of funeral directing and embalming or using the title of funeral director without being duly licensed.  Section 333.021.2 provides:


2.  No person shall engage in the practice of funeral directing unless he has a license issued under this chapter nor shall any person use in connection with his name or business any of the words “undertaker,” “mortician,” “funeral home,” “funeral parlor,” “funeral chapel,” “funeral consultant,” “funeral director” or other title implying that he is in the business defined as funeral directing herein, unless he or the individual having control, supervision or management of his business is duly licensed to practice funeral directing in this state.


The Director also cites section 333.081.2, which requires the funeral director and embalmer to notify the Board of any change in employment.  Section 333.081.2 provides:


2.  When renewing a funeral director’s or embalmer’s license the licensee shall specify the address of the funeral establishment at which he is practicing or proposes to practice and shall notify the board of any termination of his connection therewith.  The licensee shall notify the board of any new employment or connection with a funeral establishment of a permanent nature.  If the licensee is not employed at or connected with a funeral establishment he shall notify the board of his permanent address.


Jones engaged in the practice of funeral directing and embalming and used the title of funeral director without being duly licensed.  Jones failed to notify the Board when his employment began with Harvey Funeral Directors and when his previous employment was terminated.  His licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121(6) for violating sections 333.021.2 and 333.081.2.

IV.  Section 333.121.2(11)


The Board alleges that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(11), which allows discipline for:


(11) Issuance of a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license based upon a material mistake of fact[.]

The renewal licenses were issued on the material mistake of fact that Jones had submitted proper payment.  Jones admits that the renewal licenses were issued upon a material mistake of fact.  Jones admits that his renewal check was returned for insufficient funds.  We conclude that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(11).  

V.  Section 333.121.2(12)


The Board alleges that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(12), which allows discipline for:


(12) Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

Section 333.091 requires that a funeral director or embalmer display a valid license in his or her office or place of business.  Jones failed to display a valid license in his office or place of business where he was employed at Harvey Funeral Directors.  We conclude that Jones is subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(12).  

Summary


We conclude that Jones’ licenses are subject to discipline under section 333.121.2(3), (5), (6), (11), and (12).  


SO ORDERED on March 27, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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